issued shares.

3.6 Successful completion of the Proposed Transaction will result in a reduction in the Company’s net assets by
$800,000, a lesser number of Race shares on issue and an increase in the respective ownership interests of
the non-associated shareholders in the Company, however there will be no impact on control of the Company
and no cash will be exchanged.

3.7 If the Proposed Transaction is not approved, Race has agreed with Dr Molloy that the holding lock will be
lifted on his shares thereby facilitating the sale of these shares in order to repay the $800,000 loan.   In this
case, the Company would receive cash of $800,000 in settlement of the Loan, however there would be no
change in the Company’s net assets or in the number of shares on issue.

Impact of Proposed Transaction on Race’s capital structure

3.8 The table below sets out a summary of the capital structure of Race prior to and post the Proposed
Transaction. The impact is a reduction in the issued share capital of 2,222,222 shares.

Table 2  Share structure of Race prior to and post the Proposed Transaction

Prior to Proposed
Transaction

 Post Proposed
Transaction

Ordinary Shares
Dr Peter Molloy   4,000,000 3.4%  1,777,778 1.6%
Non-Associated Shareholders 113,062,537 96.6% 113,062,537 98.4%

Total undiluted shares on Issue  117,062,537 100% 114,729,204 100.0%
Source: Company

11

4. Scope of the Report

ASX Listing Rules

4.1 ASX Listing Rule 10.1 states that an entity must ensure that neither it, nor any of its child entities, acquires a
substantial asset from, or disposes of a substantial asset to, a substantial shareholder, a related party or any
of its associates without the approval of holders of the entity’s ordinary securities.

4.2 An asset is considered substantial “if its value, or the value of the consideration for it is, or in the ASX’s opinion
is 5% or more of the equity interest of the entity as set out in the latest financial statements given to the ASX”.